
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 
 
 
Carla Street       : 
 Beauty Solution Supply    : 
 -vs-      : 
Commonwealth Edison Company  : 13-0620 
       : 
Complaint as to billing/charges in Chicago, : 
Illinois.      : 
 
 

PROPOSED ORDER 
 
By the Commission: 
 
 On November 8, 2013, Carla Street/Beauty Solution Supply (“Complainant”), filed a 
complaint against Commonwealth Edison Company (“ComEd”) pursuant to Section 10-
108 of the Act (220 ILCS 5/10-108) (“the Act”), alleging that ComEd, on July 29, 2013, had 
charged a revenue protection Fee of $488.61 to her account that she wanted removed.  
Complainant further states that when a ComEd worker came out to her establishment on 
June 6, 2013 to turn her service off, she protested that she had customers with chemicals 
in their hair and requested that he wait 15 minutes, which would give her time to pay the 
bill at a Currency Exchange.  ComEd proceeded to shut the electricity off.   
 
 Complainant states that Complainant paid her outstanding bill, $332.56, the same 
day and called ComEd to restore her service, however ComEd said it could not do so until 
the following day.  She states that since she had paid her bill and she had a right to 
service, she called a certified electrical contractor to turn her electric power back on.  
When a ComEd worker returned the following day to restore her service, he instead turned 
the service off again.  He turned it back on when Complainant explained that she had paid 
the bill and could not afford the luxury of waiting another day for service to be restored. 
 
 Complainant also states that Complainant subsequently received a disconnection 
notice and a bill for $846.00.  When she called ComEd on August 26, 2013 to determine 
why her bill was so high, ComEd informed her that they were charging her a $488.61 
revenue protection fee for tampering with electricity, and that she was liable for the full 
amount of the bill.  Complainant states that the Commission also initially informed her that 
she would have to pay the entire bill, however she was later advised to pay $359.00, 
which she paid at a Current Exchange on August 28, 2013. 
 
 Complainant asserts that there is no lost revenue to protect, since she made 
payments on June 6, 2013, $332.00, June 19, 2013, $155.00, July 1, 2013, $76.00, 
August 7, 2013, $266.57, and August 29, 2013, $359.00.  Citing 83 Ill. Adm. Code 
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280.100(c), Complainant states that ComEd should credit her account and return the 
$488.61.   
 
 Pursuant to notice required by the rules and regulations of the Commission, a 
prehearing conference was scheduled in this matter for December 10, 2013, before a duly 
authorized Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) of the Commission at its offices in Chicago, 
Illinois.  On December 2, 2013, Respondent filed a Motion to Dismiss.  On December 6, 
2013, the ALJ canceled the prehearing conference and continued this matter generally.  
On February 28, 2014, the ALJ sent notice that Complainant’s answer to the Motion to 
Dismiss would be due no later than March 14, 2014, and ComEd’s reply would be due no 
later than March 21, 2014.  Complainant did not file an answer to the Motion to Dismiss. 
 
I. Motion to Dismiss 
 
 ComEd argues that ¶2 of the complaint clearly shows that Complainant improperly 
self-restored service to the property.  It further shows that ComEd properly disconnected 
service on June 6, 2013, for nonpayment.  Self-restoration is tampering and contrary to 
ComEd’s tariffs, General Terms and Conditions, Sheet Nos. 152, 187 and 208.  Self-
restoration is also contrary to Section 280.100(c)(1), which states, in relevant part: 
 

“Customers may be billed for diverted service not used by that 
customer if that customer had knowledge of or consented to the 
diversion.” 

 
 In this instance, Complainant acknowledged under oath that she had an electrician 
self-restore service to the property. 
 
 ComEd argues that it is clear from the foregoing narrative and acknowledged by the 
Complainant, that she tampered with her electric service.  The $488.61 tampering fee was 
properly assessed by ComEd and has not been paid, as shown in ¶9 of the complaint.  
There is no basis to hold a hearing in this matter and it should be dismissed with prejudice. 
 
II. Commission Analysis and Conclusions 
 
 The record is clear that ComEd disconnected Complainant’s service on June 6, 
2013, and that Complainant stated in her complaint that she hired an ostensibly qualified 
electrical contractor to turn it back on the same day.  (Complaint at ¶2).  The Commission 
finds that this constitutes tampering.   
 
 ComEd tariff Ill.C.C No. 10, 4th Rev. Sheet No. 187, General Terms and Conditions, 
states that tampering with ComEd’s meter-related facilities is prohibited by law.  For a 
situation in which tampering occurs, the retail customer is charged for ComEd’s estimated 
revenue loss attributed to such tampering, plus all related expenses incurred by ComEd in 
replacing, restoring and/or repairing its facilities. 
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 Under Ill.C.C. No. 10, 2nd Rev. Sheet No. 208, #8, the retail customer remains 
responsible for any charges assessed in the provision of nonstandard services and 
facilities.   
 
 The Commission agrees with ComEd that tampering is prohibited by ComEd’s 
tariffs and that the tariffs are controlling in this Docket.  Under the tariff provisions cited 
above, Complainant is responsible for estimated revenue loss and all related expenses 
incurred by ComEd, and for any charges assessed in the provision of nonstandard 
service. 
 
 Complainant contends that since she made payments on her account after the 
tampering, ComEd did not lose any revenue, therefore there was no lost revenue to 
protect and the revenue protection fee was wrongly imposed.  The Commission disagrees.  
The Commission finds that this fee was validly imposed by ComEd pursuant to tariffs on 
file with the Commission, and it is Complainant’s responsibility to satisfy the outstanding 
amount.    
 
III. Findings and Ordering Paragraphs 
 
 The Commission, having considered the entire record herein and being fully 
advised in the premises, is of the opinion and finds that: 
 

(1) on November 8, 2013, Carla Street/Beauty Solution Supply filed a verified 
complaint against Commonwealth Edison Company, alleging that she was 
improperly billed a $488.61 tampering fee; 

 
(2) Commonwealth Edison Company is an Illinois corporation engaged in 

furnishing electric service to customers in Illinois and, as such, is a public 
utility within the meaning of Section 3-105 of the Act (220 ILCS 5/3-105); 

 
(3) on December 2, 2013, ComEd filed a Motion to Dismiss this complaint, 

stating that Complainant’s service was properly disconnected on June 6, 
2013, that Complainant stated that she hired an electrical contractor to 
restore her service the same day, and that the $488.61 tampering fee was 
properly imposed by ComEd pursuant to tariffs on file with the Commission; 

 
(4) on February 28, 2014, Complainant was directed to file an answer to the 

Motion to Dismiss no later than March 14, 2014; 
  
(5) Complainant did not file a response to the Motion to Dismiss; 
 
(6) the Commission finds that Complainant’s service was properly 

disconnected, that Complainant states that she had her service self-
restored, that this constitutes tampering, and that the $488.61 tampering fee 
was properly imposed by ComEd; 
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(7) the complaint should be dismissed, with prejudice. 
 
 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Illinois Commerce Commission that the 
Complaint filed by Carla Street/Beauty Solution Supply is dismissed, with prejudice. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that subject to the provisions of Section 10-113 of the 
Public Utilities Act and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.880, this Order is final; it is not subject to the 
Administrative Review Law. 
 
 
DATED:      March 31, 2014 
BRIEFS ON EXCEPTIONS DUE:   April 14, 2014 
REPLY BRIEFS ON EXCEPTIONS DUE:  April 21, 2014 
 
       John T. Riley, 
       Administrative Law Judge 
 


